
Welcome



2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–16–

Table of Contents

Institute or Center        Poster Numbers

Center for Biologics Evaluation and Research, FDA (CBER-OBRR-DH)    1 - 2 
 
National Cancer Institute Center for Cancer Research (NCI-CCR)    3 - 42  
 
National Cancer Institute - Division of Cancer Treatment and Diagnosis (NCI-DCTD)  43 
  
National Center for Complementary and Alternative Medicine (NCCAM)   44 - 45 
 
National Eye Institute (NEI)        46 
 
National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute (NHLBI)      47 - 54 
 
National Human Genome Research Institute (NHGRI)     55 - 60 
 
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases (NIAID)     61 - 86

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases – Vaccine Research Center (NIAID-VRC) 87 - 88 
  
National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases (NIAMS)   89 - 96
 
National Institute of Child Health and Human Development (NICHD)    97 - 121
 
National Institute of Dental and Craniofacial Research (NIDCR)    122 - 124 
 
National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases (NIDDK)   125 - 131 
 
National Institute of Mental Health (NIMH)      132 - 177 
 
National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke (NINDS)    178 - 181 
 
National Institute on Aging (NIA)       182 - 201 
 
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism (NIAAA)     202 - 205 
 
National Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders (NIDCD)   206 - 207 
 
National Institute on Drug Abuse (NIDA)       208 - 211 
 
NIH Clinical Center (CC)        212 - 219 

Index of Participants

Index of Educational Institutions of Participants

Poster Presentation Times

Odd Numbered Posters: 11:00 a.m. – 2:00 p.m. 
Even Numbered Posters: 12:00 noon – 3:00 p.m. 



2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–17–

Center for Biologics Evaluation and Research, FDA 
(CBER-OBRR-DH)  
 
1. Adam C Blaisdell 
The Molecular Effects of Cyclosporin A on ADAMTS13: 
Implications for Treatment of Thrombotic 
Thrombocytopenic Purpura 
Case Western Reserve University 
Dr. Chava Kimchi-Sarfaty, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Hemostasis 
 
2. Avital Perry 
Expressional and Functional Differences among the 
Known Single Nucleotide Polymorphisms (SNPs) of 
ADAMTS13 
University of Maryland 
Dr. Chava Kimchi-Sarfaty, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Hemostasis 
 
National Cancer Institute Center for Cancer Research 
(NCI-CCR)  
 
3. Bernadine Akukwe 
Human Cripto-1 Is Upregulated by Hypoxia through an 
HIF-1 alpha-dependent Mechanism in Colon and 
Embryonal Carcinoma Cell Lines 
Hunter College 
Dr. Caterina Bianco, Preceptor 
Mammary Biology and Tumorigenesis Laboratory 
 
4. Osler A Andres 
Development of a Model Cell System to Study Wnt/
Frizzled Interactions 
University of Hawaii at Manoa 
Dr. Jeffrey S. Rubin, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Cellular and Molecular Biology 
 
5. Holly K Asmussen 
The DLC1 and DLC3 RhoGAP Tumor Suppressors 
Constitutively Bind to the SH2 and PTB Domains of 
Tensin1: Biological Relevance 
University of Colorado 
Dr. Douglas R. Lowy, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Cellular Oncology 
 
6. David J Bodnar 
The Effect of Keratinocyte Growth Factor on Chronic Graft 
versus Host Disease in a Murine Model 
University of Nebraska 
Dr. Yu-Waye Chu, 
Dr. Ronald E. Gress, Preceptors 
Experimental Transplantation and Immunology Branch 
 

7. Jennifer P Borojerdi 
Centrosomal Amplification and Aneuploidy in Normal 
Human Mammary Epithelial Cells Exposed to Zidovudine 
(AZT) 
Auburn University 
Dr. Miriam P. Poirier, 
Dr. Ofelia Olivero, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Cancer Biology and Genetics 
 
8. Lauren Buquo 
Is the Link between Ezrin and Metastasis in Osteosarcoma 
the Result of Altered Translational Regulation? 
Furman University 
Dr. Chand Khanna, Preceptor 
Pediatric Oncology Branch 
 
9. Johanna I Busch 
The Influence of Stromal Smad3 on Tumor Growth 
University of Cambridge 
Dr. Christina Stuelten, 
Dr. John Niederhuber, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Tumor Immunology and Biology 
 
10. Kamun Chan 
Effects of Prolactin Overexpression on the Progression of 
Breast Cancer 
Bard College 
Dr. Barbara K. Vonderhaar, Preceptor 
Mammary Biology and Tumorigenesis Laboratory 
 
11. Victoria Chen 
Purification and Characterization of Recombinant HA33, 
an Accessory Protein of the Botulinum Neurotoxin 
Complex 
University of Virginia 
Dr. David J. FitzGerald, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Molecular Biology 
 
12. Leigh-Ann M Cruz 
Interactions of Miz-1 and Cytosolic c-Myc 
Mount Saint Mary’s College 
Dr. J. Frederic Mushinski, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Cancer Biology and Genetics 
 
13. Duane G Currier 
Importance of Context: Comparison of Gene Expression 
Profiles between Human Mesenchymal Stem Cells 
Expressing EWS/FLI-1 and Ewing’s Sarcoma Cells 
Messiah College 
Dr. Chand Khanna, Preceptor 
Pediatric Oncology Branch 
 
14. Isaac A Darko 
Evaluation of Insulin-like Growth Factor-I Receptor 
(IGF-IR) and mTOR Pathway Inhibition in Sarcoma 
Mount Sinai School of Medicine 
Dr. Lee Helman, 
Dr. Chand Khanna, Preceptors 
Pediatric Oncology Branch 
 



2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–18–

15. Morgan E DeSantis 
Two-step Binding Analysis Reveals a More Complete 
Picture of Epitope 
College of Wooster 
Dr. Sandra Smith-Gill, Preceptor 
Basic Research Laboratory-Frederick 
 
16. Michelle A Favila 
Cytokine Production in Patients with Graft versus Host 
Disease 
Emory University 
Dr. Fran Hakim, Preceptor 
Experimental Transplantation and Immunology Branch 
 
17. Mark J Ferreira 
Study of Wnt/Hypoxia Crosstalk 
Brown University 
Dr. Olga Aprelikova, Preceptor 
Cell and Cancer Biology Branch 
 
18. Nicholas G Francella 
Targeting Nanofusion Machines to Cells 
St. Mary’s College of Maryland 
Dr. Amy Jacobs, 
Dr. Anu Puri, Preceptors 
Nanobiology Program 
 
19. Alejandro Gonzalez 
Analysis of the DNA Damage Response Pathway in Cells 
Lacking DNA-PK 
Claremont McKenna College 
Dr. Chamelli Jhappan, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Cancer Biology and Genetics 
 
20. Michael O Kayatta 
Regulation of Ascorbate Metabolism through SVCT2 
Expression 
Claremont McKenna College 
Dr. Konstantin Salnikow, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Comparative Carcinogenesis 
 
21. Bridget P Keenan 
Investigations of Purine-Pyrimidine Repeat Regions as 
Chromosomal Fragile Sites 
Loyola College in Maryland 
Dr. Peter D. Aplan, Preceptor 
Genetics Branch 
 
22. Sang J Kim 
Three-dimensional Visualization of Cancer Cells at 50 nm 
Resolution Using Dual Beam Microscopy 
University of Maryland 
Dr. Sriram Subramaniam, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Cell Biology 
 
 

23. Melissa J Kirk 
Non-patient Related Variables Affecting Levels of Vascular 
Endothelial Growth Factor in Urine Biospecimens 
Lafayette College 
Dr. Kevin Camphausen, Preceptor 
Radiation Oncology Branch 
 
24. Alisha S Mai 
Expression of Evil (Starvin), a Drosophila melanogaster 
Homologue of Human BAG-family Proteins, in Mammalian 
Carcinoma Cells Suppresses Human Hsp70 Expression 
University of California Davis 
Dr. Elise C. Kohn, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Pathology 
 
25. Andrew H Marple 
Ethnicity-related Haplotypes in the Human ABCB1 Gene 
University of Maryland 
Dr. Michael M. Gottesman, 
Dr. Chava Kimchi-Sarfaty, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Cell Biology 
 
26. Kamal Menghrajani, Jason Leung 
Electron Tomography of the Contact between T Cells and 
the AIDS Virus 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill 
Duke University 
Dr. Sriram Subramaniam, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Cell Biology 
 
27. Michelle J Mergler 
Generation of Monoclonal Antibodies That Recognize 
Different Human Papillomavirus (HPV) Capsid 
Conformations 
Washington University in St. Louis 
Dr. Patricia M. Day, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Cellular Oncology 
 
28. Jonathan J Miller 
Protein Unfolding by E. coli ClpB, an AAA+ Protein 
Duquesne University 
Dr. Sue H. Wickner, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Molecular Biology 
 
29. Lolita S Nidadavolu 
A Study of Quorum Sensing Genes in Pseudomonas 
aeruginosa 
Johns Hopkins University 
Dr. David J. FitzGerald, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Molecular Biology 
 
30. Mayur Parepally 
PEP005: Understanding the Mechanism of Its Action in 
Treating Cutaneous Cancer 
Carnegie Mellon University 
Dr. Luowei Li, 
Dr. Stuart H. Yuspa, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Cancer Biology and Genetics
 



2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–19–

31. Denise K Sebasigari 
The BCR-associated SYK Tyrosine Kinase Is Linked to the 
Activation of AKT in Mantle Cell Lymphoma 
Texas A&M University - Corpus Christi 
Dr. Stefania Pittaluga, 
Dr. Mark Raffeld, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Pathology 
 
32. Nitin Sharma 
Expression and Analysis of BMI-1 in Human Melanocytes 
and Melanoma 
University of Michigan 
Dr. Thomas J. Hornyak, 
Dr. Nancy Chung, Preceptors 
Dermatology Branch 
 
33. Adi Shemesh 
Pain Alleviation through Pharmacological Intervention of 
the Vanilloid Receptor Subtype 1 
Stony Brook University 
Dr. Peter Blumberg, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Cancer Biology and Genetics 
 
34. Marie E Shockley 
The Role of Cytochrome p450 1B1 and NAD(P)H:Quinone 
Oxidoreductase in Benzo(a)pyrene-DNA Adduct Formation 
in Mammary Epithelial Cells 
University of Richmond 
Dr. Rao L. Divi, 
Dr. Miriam P. Poirier, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Cancer Biology and Genetics 
 
35. John K Simmons 
MAP3K8 Overexpression Correlates with Paclitaxel 
Chemiresistance in Lung Cancer Cell Lines 
American University 
Dr. Jonathan S. Wiest, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Cancer Biology and Genetics 
 
36. Elizabeth I Spehalski 
Heart Failure Modulated in a Conditional H-Ras-V12 
Mouse Model of Human Cardiomyopathy 
Villanova University 
Dr. Mark M. Simpson, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Cancer Biology and Genetics 
 
37. Emilie Steffen-Smith 
Proton Magnetic Resonance Spectroscopic Imaging 
(1H-MRSI) and Neuropsychological (NP) Function in 
Cancer Patients: Pilot Study 
Colorado College 
Dr. Katherine Warren, Preceptor 
Neuro-oncology Branch 
 

38. Lakeisha E Summers 
Assessment of ADCC Activity in Rhesus Macaques 
Immunized with Replication Competent Adenovirus 
Recombinants Expressing SIV Genes 
Claflin University 
Dr. Marjorie Robert-Guroff, Preceptor 
Vaccine Branch 
 
39. Ezekiel Tayler 
Androgen Withdrawal Enhances Thymopoiesis by 
Expanding Thymic Epithelial Subsets 
University of the Sciences 
Dr. Ronald E. Gress, 
Dr. Kirsten Williams, Preceptors 
Experimental Transplantation and Immunology Branch 
 
40. Michael J Torres 
Orchestrated Response to Perturbed Replication 
Dallas Baptist University 
Dr. Mirit Aladjem, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Molecular Pharmacology 
 
41. Meghaan P Walsh 
Inhibition of Dipeptidyl Peptidases by PT-100 Modulates 
Immunity and Induces Tumor Regression 
Colgate University 
Dr. Terry J. Fry, Preceptor 
Pediatric Oncology Branch 
 
42. Jimmy Zhao 
The Effects of Ral GTPases in Cancer Metastasis 
University of California Berkeley 
Dr. Kathleen Kelly, 
Dr. Michael Oberst, Preceptors 
Cell and Cancer Biology Branch 
 
National Cancer Institute Division of Cancer Treatment 
and Diagnosis (NCI-DCTD)  
 
43. Angelica M Garcia 
Predictive Toxicology: Correlating Tissue Pathology with 
Changes in the Profile of Small Molecules in Plasma 
California State University Long Beach 
Dr. Lawrence Phillips, Preceptor 
Developmental Therapeutics Program 
 
National Center for Complementary and Alternative 
Medicine (NCCAM)  
 
44. Nora E Gray 
Red Clover Isoflavones Modulate TGF-B-induced 
Metabolism of DHEA and PSA Production in Prostate 
Stromal and Epithelial Cocultures 
Amherst College 
Dr. Marc R. Blackman, 
Dr. Julia T. Arnold, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Clinical Investigation 
 



2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–20–

45. Timothy S Sannes 
Safety and Toxicity of Mistletoe Combined with Gem-
citabine in Patients with Advanced Solid Tumors: 
Preliminary Observations 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill 
Dr. Patrick J. Mansky, Preceptor 
Office of the Scientific Director for Clinical Research 
 
National Eye Institute (NEI)  
 
46. Robert J Ross 
Ocular Immunological Protein Expression in 
Ccl2/Cx3cr1-deficient Mice, a Model of Age-related 
Macular Degeneration 
University of Florida 
Dr. Chi-Chao Chan, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Immunology 
 
National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute (NHLBI)  
 
47. Leah D Carpenter 
The Role of Regulatory T Cells in Acetaminophen-induced 
Liver Injury 
James Madison University 
Dr. Lance Pohl, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Molecular Immunology 
 
48. Colleen E Donovan 
Expression of B Lymphocyte-induced Maturation Protein 
1 in T Cells 
Washington University in St. Louis 
Dr. Warren J. Leonard, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Molecular Immunology 
 
49. Theotonius J Gomes 
Ex Vivo Expansion of Retrovirally-transduced Primate 
CD34+ Cells Results in Preferential Engraftment and 
Persistence of Clones with MDS1/EVI1 Insertion Sites 
University of Maryland 
Dr. Cynthia E. Dunbar, Preceptor 
Hematology Branch 
 
50. Nwakaego P Inyamah 
Structural Analysis of Selenium Binding Protein (Sbp) from 
Methanococcus vannielii 
University of Pittsburgh 
Dr. P B. Chock, 
Dr. Thressa C. Stadtman, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Biochemistry 
 
51. Elinor Lee 
The Effect of Rituximab and Fludarabine on CLL cells 
Amherst College 
Dr. Adrian Wiestner, Preceptor 
Hematology Branch 
 

52. Jonathan S Lin 
Characterizing Thigh Muscle Dynamics in Knee 
Flexion-Extension Using Real-time Tagging MRI 
Vanderbilt University 
Dr. Elliot R. McVeigh, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Cardiac Energetics 
 
53. Virginia B Liu 
Anesthetic Effects on Nitric Oxide Synthase Activity and 
Hemodynamics 
University of California Los Angeles 
Dr. Mark Gladwin, 
Dr. Katherine Wood, Preceptors 
Vascular Medicine Branch 
 
54. Helena I Mora-Jensen 
Inducing Resistance to BZM in Mantle Cell Lymphoma Cell 
Lines 
Cedar Crest College 
Dr. Adrian Wiestner, Preceptor 
Hematology Branch 
 
National Human Genome Research Institute (NHGRI)  
 
55. Andres Abreu 
Looking for Zebrafish Yolk Genes with Essential Functions 
in Early Embryonic Patterning 
University of Wisconsin 
Dr. Benjamin Feldman, Preceptor 
Medical Genetics Branch 
 
56. Hailey D Edwards 
Genetic Analysis of ARPKD/CHF 
Coe College 
Dr. Meral Gunay-Aygun, Preceptor 
Medical Genetics Branch 
 
57. Dina A Faddah 
Analysis of p53 and Rb in Hutchinson-Gilford Progeria 
Syndrome 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill 
Dr. Francis S. Collins, 
Dr. Kan Cao, Preceptors 
Genome Technology Branch 
 
58. Bijiibaa’ K Garrison 
Epigenetics, Where Nature Meets Nutrition: A Study of 
Folate Genetic Variants and DNA Methylation 
University of Arizona 
Dr. Lawrence Brody, Preceptor 
Genome Technology Branch 
 
59. Tess C Lang 
Investigations of Glucocerebrosidase Trafficking by 
Mutagenesis of GGA Binding Motifs 
University of Washington 
Dr. Ellen Sidransky, Preceptor 
Medical Genetics Branch 
 



2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–21–

60. Elizabeth M Phillips 
Race, Ethnicity, Ancestry, and Genetics: Multiracial 
Patients’ Perspectives 
Duke University 
Mr. Vence L. Bonham, Preceptor 
Social and Behavioral Research Branch 
 
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases 
(NIAID)  
 
61. Ekua Abban 
The Role of Mosquito Tumor Necrosis Factor in Malaria 
Infection 
University of Maryland 
Dr. Carolina Barillas-Mury, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Malaria and Vector Research 
 
62. Elyssa L Barron 
Genetic Characterization of Murine Norovirus Strains from 
Asymptomatic Mice 
University of Maryland 
Dr. Kim Green, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Infectious Diseases 
 
63. Maxwell H Behrens 
A Comparison of CD4- and CD8-mediated Rejection of 
OVA-expressing Tumors 
Tulane University 
Dr. Ainhoa Perez-Diez, 
Dr. Polly Matzinger, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Cellular and Molecular Immunology 
 
64. Kate E Birkenkamp 
Using Ion Transport and Ciliary Function to Evaluate and 
Compare Airway Host Defenses in Patients with vCF, PCD, 
and Nontuberculous Mycobacterial Lung Disease 
St. Olaf College 
Dr. Kenneth N. Olivier, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Clinical Infectious Diseases 
 
65. Nina N Brodsky 
Job’s Syndrome: FACS and Osteoclast Analysis 
University of Maryland 
Dr. Gulbu Uzel, 
Dr. Steve M. Holland, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Clinical Infectious Diseases 
 
66. Andrew S Camp 
Modified Cre-loxP System Used for Verification of the 
Bacillus anthracis pXO1 Replicon 
Boston University 
Dr. Stephen H. Leppla, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Bacterial Diseases 
 

67. Stephanie J Davis 
Generation and Characterization of Mutations in the V 
Gene of Human Parainfluenza Virus Type 2 (HPIV2) 
Georgetown University 
Dr. Brian R. Murphy, 
Dr. Anne Schaap-Nutt, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Infectious Diseases 
 
68. Peniel Dimberu 
Role of grp94 in Cross-priming CD8+ T Cells during Viral 
Infection 
Evangel University 
Dr. Jonathan Yewdell, 
Dr. Jack Bennink, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Viral Diseases 
 
69. Janice M Esker 
Mutagenesis of the C Gene in a Novel Recombinant 
Human Parainfluenza Type 1 Virus in Which the 
Overlapping C and P ORFs Are Separated into Individual 
Genes 
University of Southern Indiana 
Dr. Brian R. Murphy, 
Dr. Emmalene J. Bartlett, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Infectious Diseases 
 
70. Samuel B Fey 
An Investigation of Temporal and Concentration-
dependent Growth Arrest, Apoptosis, and Autophagy 
Induced by IFN-a2c on Daudi Cells 
Hamilton College 
Dr. Kathryn Zoon, Preceptor 
Molecular and Cellular Immunogenetics Section 
 
71. Farrah L Harden 
RGS Protein Expression in Alveolar Pneumocytes:
 Identifying Molecular Players in Allergic Asthma 
Tuskegee University 
Dr. Kirk Druey, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Allergic Diseases 
 
72. Jonathan P McNally 
Suppression of HIV-specific Cytolytic Activity by Lymph 
Node and Blood CD25+ Regulatory T Cells from 
HIV-infected Individuals with Advanced Disease 
St. Mary’s College of Maryland 
Ms. Audrey Kinter, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Immunoregulation 
 
73. Stephanie A Melton 
How Does the Immune System Deal with the Changing 
Self? 
Texas A&M University 
Dr. Tirumalai Kamala, 
Dr. Polly Matzinger, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Cellular and Molecular Immunology 
 



81. Elaine Shum 
Detection and Quantification of Retroviral Vector Insertions 
from Gene Therapy Using In Situ Hybridization 
Yale University 
Dr. Harry L. Malech, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Host Defenses 
 
82. Luis M Ticona 
Analyzing CD4+ Memory T-cell Subset Function for 
Selective Sensitivity to Immunosuppressant Drugs 
Johns Hopkins University 
Dr. Joshua Farber, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Molecular Immunology 
 
83. Hailun Wang 
Potent and Broad Anti-tumor Activity of the Engineered 
Matrix Metalloproteinase-activated Anthrax Lethal Toxin 
University of Connecticut 
Dr. Stephen H. Leppla, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Bacterial Diseases 
 
84. Katherine E Wickliffe 
Anthrax Lethal Toxin-induced Inflammasome Formation 
and Caspase-1 Activation 
Oberlin College 
Dr. Stephen H. Leppla, 
Dr. Mahtab Moayeri, Preceptors 
Bacterial Toxins and Therapeutics Section. 
 
85. Inga Wilder 
Mapping Stability Elements in the HPV8 E2 Tethering 
Protein 
University of California Berkeley 
Dr. Alison McBride, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Viral Diseases 
 
86. Orlando Zepeda 
Functional Characterization of Refolded DBL-1a Domain of 
Plasmodium falciparum Erythrocyte Membrane Protein -1 
California State University Long Beach 
Dr. Louis H. Miller, Preceptor 
Malaria Vaccine Development Branch 
 
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious 
Diseases-Vaccine Research Center (NIAID-VRC)  
 
87. Stephen C Chow 
The Role of Three Bacillus anthracis Hfq Proteins in Gene 
Regulation Involving Small Non-coding RNAs 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill 
Dr. Stephen H. Leppla, Preceptor 
Biodefense Research Section 
 
88. Amber M Gilchrist 
Mechanisms Underlying RSV CD8+ T-cell Epitope Hierar-
chy 
University of Pittsburgh School of Medicine 
Dr. Barney Graham, Preceptor 
Viral Pathogenesis Laboratory 
 

2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–22–

74. Angel N Morrow 
Analysis of Protein Expression in Daudi Cells following 
Treatment with Recombinant IFN-a2c and Recombinant 
IFN-a HY2 
Arizona State University 
Dr. Kathryn Zoon, Preceptor 
Cytokine Biology Section 
 
75. Stephen Ou 
Identification of a Vesicle Surface Tyrosine Kinase Protein 
Involved in Late Phase Phagocytosis in D. discoideum 
Pomona College 
Dr. Tian Jin, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Immunogenetic 
 
76. Tania M Portillo 
The Effect of CCR5 Blockade In Vivo in West Nile Virus 
Pathogenesis 
University of California Los Angeles 
Dr. Philip Murphy, 
Dr. Jean K. Lim, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Molecular Immunology 
 
77. Luba Rakhlin 
Development of a New Premonitory Test for Type 1 
Diabetes 
Rutgers 
Dr. Michael J. Lenardo, 
Dr. Monika H. Jung, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Immunology 
 
78. Crystal R Rhodes 
Characterization of Mink Calicivirus, a Proposed New 
Species in the Genus Vesivirus of the Caliciviridae 
Morgan State University 
Dr. Kim Green, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Infectious Diseases 
 
79. Lindsay R Sammons 
Single Amino Acid Substitutions in an Undefined Domain 
of Candida glabrata CgPdr1p, a Transcriptional Regulator 
of Pleiotropic Drug Resistance, Mediate Azole Resistance 
in Clinical Isolates 
University of Maryland 
Dr. J E. Bennet, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Clinical Infectious Diseases 
 
80. Juan Miguel Sandoval 
Characterization of the Kaposi’s Sarcoma-associated 
Herpesvirus Entry Receptor: The Cystine/Glutamate 
Transporter xCT 
University of California Irvine 
Dr. Edward Berger, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Viral Diseases 
 



2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–23–

National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and 
Skin Diseases (NIAMS)  
 
89. Matthew G Booty 
The Inflammochip: A New Strategy for the Molecular 
Diagnostics of Autoinflammatory Diseases 
Tulane University 
Dr. Daniel L. Kastner, 
Dr. Ivona Aksentijevich, Preceptors 
Genetics and Genomics Branch 
 
90. Anisha A Chandra 
A Novel In Vitro Model Examining the Role of Flexion on 
Joint-specific Gene Expression in Embryonic Chick Limb 
Bud Mesenchymal Cultures 
Swarthmore College 
Dr. Peter G. Alexander, 
Dr. Rocky S. Tuan, Preceptors 
Cartilage Biology and Orthopaedics Branch 
 
91. Erin U Kahle 
The TNF-family Cytokine TL1A Augments T-cell Effector 
Cytokine Production and Autoimmune Disease Pathology 
Pomona College 
Dr. Richard Siegel, 
Dr. Francoise Meylan, Preceptors 
Autoimmunity Branch 
 
92. Patrick W Kicker 
Neonatal-onset Multisystem Inflammatory Disease 
(NOMID) and Weight Gain with IL-1 Blocking Therapy: 
Adiponectin’s Role in Control 
University of West Alabama 
Dr. Raphaela Goldbach-Mansky, Preceptor 
Office of the Clinical Director 
 
93. Amisha Mehta 
Microtubule Organization in Skeletal Muscle as a Marker 
of Muscle Pathology 
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University 
Dr. Evelyn Ralston, Preceptor 
Light Imaging Section 
 
94. Carolina M Montano 
Monitoring Polymerase II Transcription in Response to 
DNA Damage 
Brigham Young University 
Dr. Rafael Casellas, Preceptor 
Molecular Immunology and Inflammation Branch 
 
95. Ashley Roberts, Laura C Page 
In Vitro Models of Pompe Disease: Relevance to the 
Disease Pathophysiology 
University of Texas at Austin 
College of William & Mary 
Dr. Nina Raben, Preceptor 
Arthritis and Rheumatism Branch 
 

96. Anastassia Tikhonova 
Role of Sphingosine-1-phosphate in Mast Cells 
Bethel College 
Dr. Juan Rivera, 
Dr. Ana Olivera, Preceptors 
Molecular Immunology and Inflammation Branch 
 
National Institute of Child Health and Human 
Development (NICHD)  
 
97. Kirstyn E Brownson 
HEM Dysplasia and Ichthyosis Are Likely Laminopathies 
and Not Due to 3 beta-Hydroxysterol delta 14-Reductase 
Deficiency 
Johns Hopkins University 
Dr. Forbes D. Porter, Preceptor 
Heritable Disorders Branch 
 
98. Kimberly M Chambers 
Parents’ Beliefs about Adolescent Fighting Behaviors in an 
Urban Environment 
University of Delware 
Dr. Denise L. Haynie, Preceptor 
Prevention Research (PR) Branch 
 
99. Omar A Contreras 
Understanding the Role of Carboxypeptidase E in Mouse 
Hippocampus and Cancer Cell Metastasis 
University of Arizona 
Dr. Yoke P. Loh, Preceptor 
Section on Cellular Neurobiology 
 
100. Heather D Eshleman 
Degradation of Mislocalized Membrane Proteins 
University of California San Diego 
Dr. Ramanujan Hegde, Preceptor 
Cell Biology and Metabolism Branch 
 
101. Adam Evertts 
Development of an Insertional Mutagen in S. pombe Using 
the DNA Transposon Hermes 
Indiana University 
Dr. Henry Levin, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Gene Regulation and Development 
 
102. Julie Anne L Gemmill 
Use of Intraperitoneal Bupivacaine at Laparoscopy for 
Chronic Pelvic Pain 
New York University 
Dr. Pamela Stratton, Preceptor 
Reproductive Biology and Medicine Branch 
 
103. Kimberly A Hofmeyer 
Transcription Regulation: The Recruitment and Functions 
of Histone Deacetylases at Coding Regions 
Florida State University 
Dr. Alan G. Hinnebusch, 
Dr. Chhabi Govind, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Gene Regulation and Development 
 



2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–24–

104. Nader Jameel 
Identifying a Drosophila HOX Gene Larval Enhancer 
Ohio State University 
Dr. James A. Kennison, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Molecular Genetics 
 
105. Nupur Jhawar 
Pineal-specific Gene Expression in Zebrafish 
Bowdoin College 
Dr. Igor Dawid, 
Dr. Reiko Toyama, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Molecular Genetics 
 
106. Anna K Kamitakahara 
Neurotransmitters Activate CRH Transcription through 
Interaction of cAMP-dependent and -independent 
Pathways in Primary Hypothalamic Neurons 
University of Wisconsin 
Dr. Greti Aguilera, Preceptor 
Developmental Endocrinology Branch 
 
107. Sarah K Kozar 
Epigenetic Changes in the TLR3 Locus during 
Differentiation and Development 
University of Newcastle-upon-Tyne 
Dr. Bruce H. Howard, 
Dr. Analia Porras, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Molecular Growth Regulation 
 
108. Elizabeth M Kuttler 
Maternal Depression and Mother-Infant Interactions: The 
Role of Maternal and Child Characteristics 
University of Vermont 
Dr. Nanmathi Manian, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Comparative Ethology 
 
109. Deborah Kwon 
Transposon Homing: The Effect of a Polycomb Group 
Response Element on P-element Insertion Specificity in 
Drosphila melanogaster 
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University 
Dr. Judith Kassis, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Molecular Genetics 
 
110. Lindsey M Lawless 
The R329Q Mutation in POF1B Is Not a Common Genetic 
Etiology for Primary Ovarian Insufficiency 
Northern Michigan University 
Dr. Lawrence M. Nelson, 
Dr. Zhi-Bin Tong, Preceptors 
Reproductive Biology and Medicine Branch 
 
111. Lillian A May 
Language Use and Comprehension in Toddlers of 
Depressed and Nondepressed Mothers 
Pomona College 
Dr. Nanmathi Manian, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Comparative Ethology 
 

112. Amanda M McEnery 
Parental Perceptions of Violence and Coping Strategies in 
an Urban Community 
University of Notre Dame 
Dr. Denise L. Haynie, Preceptor 
Prevention Research (PR) Branch 
 
113. Carolyn M Menzie 
Associations between Reported Dietary Intake of Nutrients 
Affecting Iron Absorption 
North Carolina State University 
Dr. Jack Yanovski, Preceptor 
Developmental Endocrinology Branch 
 
114. Elaina A Mikhaylova 
Nanoparticles: Activators of Molecular Pathways? 
University of Massachusetts Amherst 
Dr. Wai-yee Chan, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Clinical Genomics 
 
115. Elizabeth A Noelcke 
Characteristics, Attitudes, and Behaviors as Predictors of 
Delayed Driving Licensure among Teens 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill 
Dr. Denise L. Haynie, Preceptor 
Prevention Research (PR) Branch 
 
116. Stephanie O Peacock 
Functional Characterization of a Germ Cell-specific NAT 
Subunit Homolog 
University of Florida 
Dr. Wai-yee Chan, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Clinical Genomics 
 
117. Hafsa Rahman 
Identifying Domains of 18S rRNA Critical for Recruitment 
of the Ternary Complex (TC) to the 40S P-site in 
Eukaryotic Translation Initiation 
Mount Holyoke College 
Dr. Alan G. Hinnebusch, 
Dr. Jinsheng Dong, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Gene Regulation and Development 
 
118. Daniel C Solis 
Characterizing the Diverse Phenotype of Familial 
Paraganglioma Caused by SDHB Point Mutations and 
Large Deletions 
Pomona College 
Dr. Karel Pacak, Preceptor 
Reproductive Biology and Medicine Branch 
 
119. Catherine M Stefaniuk 
Mutations That Affect Gene Expression in Drosophila 
Pennsylvania State University 
Dr. Judith Kassis, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Molecular Genetics 
 



2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–25–

120. Jeremy A Swan 
An Implementation Paradigm for Imaging Management 
Software Applications in Research and Clinical 
Environments 
University of Maryland, Baltimore County 
Dr. Chandan M. Sastry, Preceptor 
Laboratories of the Scientific Director 
 
121. Emily Yen 
Characterization of E.coli Antisense RNA SRAG 
Columbia University 
Dr. Gisela Storz, 
Dr. Jason Opdyke, Preceptors 
Cell Biology and Metabolism Branch 
 
National Institute of Dental and Craniofacial Research 
(NIDCR)  
 
122. Myo-Pale’ Aye 
Characterization of Human Submandibular Gland (HSG) 
Cells Grown on Matrigel 
Susquehanna University 
Dr. Roberto Weigert, Preceptor 
Oral and Pharyngeal Cancer Branch 
 
123. Sarah E Council 
Hyper-IgE Syndrome: Craniofacial Assessment Using 3D 
Morphometrics and Conventional Cephalometrics 
North Carolina State University 
Dr. Demetrio L. Domingo, Preceptor 
Clinical Research Core 
 
124. Stephanie R Schmitz 
Studies of the Bacillus subtilis Sulfate Permease cysP 
Using Comparative Sequence Analyses and Directed 
Random Mutagenesis 
Northwestern University 
Dr. R. James Turner, Preceptor 
Gene Therapy and Therapeutics Branch 
 
National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and 
Kidney Diseases (NIDDK)  
 
125. Nathaniel C Bergman 
Probing the Binding Sites of Adenosine Receptors: A 
“Neoceptor” Approach 
Lander College 
Dr. Kenneth A. Jacobson, 
Dr. Zhan-Guo Gao, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Bioorganic Chemistry 
 
126. Phil Decker 
Sigma Appropriation: A Novel Mechanism of Viral Gene 
Expression during Infection 
University of Washington 
Dr. Deborah Hinton, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Molecular and Cellular Biology 
 

127. Kathryn E Dickerson 
Brain-specific Disruption of the Maternal (but Not Paternal) 
Allele of the Imprinted Gsa Gene Leads to Obesity and 
Insulin Resistance 
Indiana University 
Dr. Lee S. Weinstein, 
Dr. Min Chen, Preceptors 
Metabolic Diseases Branch 
 
128. Matthew Emmett 
Analysis of the Effect of Chromatin Insulators on Histone 
Modifications 
Johns Hopkins University 
Dr. Elissa P. Lei, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Cellular and Developmental Biology 
 
129. Nydiaris Hernandez-Santos 
Characterization of T-cell Responses in Chronic 
Hepatitis D 
Universidad de Puerto Rico 
Dr. Barbara Rehermann, Preceptor 
Liver Diseases Branch 
 
130. Patrina A Pellett 
Synthesis of Ring Fluorinated Capsaicin Analogues 
Pacific Lutheran University 
Dr. Kenneth Kirk, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Bioorganic Chemistry 
 
131. Caitlin M Quigley 
Functional Analysis of Protein-Protein Interactions of 
Menin, the Protein Product of the MEN1 Tumor 
Suppressor Gene 
Mills College 
Dr. Stephen Marx, 
Dr. Sunita Agarwal, Preceptors 
Metabolic Diseases Branch 
 
National Institute of Mental Health (NIMH)  
 
132. Soha Ashrafi 
Generation of Interneurons in the Adult Primate Neocortex 
University of Maryland 
Dr. Richard C. Saunders, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Neuropsychology 
 
133. Chrsitopher J Aura 
Conducting Neurophysiological and Functional Imaging 
Experiments on Awake Rhesus Macaques 
Minnesota State University 
Dr. David A. Leopold, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Neuropsychology 
 
134. Timothy E Bellay 
Intracellular Neuron Activity during Neuronal Avalanches 
University of Texas at Dallas 
Dr. Dietmar Plenz, Preceptor 
Laboratory of System Neuroscience 
 



142. Daniel P Gorrin 
Effects of Excitotoxic Amygdala Lesions on Reward 
Processing and Emotion 
Gettysburg College 
Dr. Elisabeth Murray, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Neuropsychology 
 
143. Shabnam Hakimi 
Voxel-based Morphometry Investigation of the Impact of 
Genetic Variation in Pten 
Stanford University 
Dr. Andreas Meyer-Lindenberg, Preceptor 
Genes, Cognition, and Psychosis Program 
 
144. Rachel G Higier 
Allelic Variation in CAPON Impacts Dorsolateral Prefrontal 
Cortex Function 
Emory University 
Dr. Joseph H. Callicott, Preceptor 
Clinical Brain Disorders Branch 
 
145. Emily J Howland 
The Effects of Selective Excitotoxic Lesions of the 
Amygdala on Visual Discriminations Based on Internal 
States 
State University of New York at Geneseo 
Dr. Elisabeth Murray, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Neuropsychology 
 
146. Jessica L Jenness 
The Effects of Peer Rejection on Amygdala-Orbitofrontal 
Cortex Function in Anxious Adolescents 
University of Wisconsin 
Dr. Daniel Pine, Preceptor 
Mood and Anxiety Disorder Research Program 
 
147. Catherine L Jensen 
Exaggerated Serotonin Syndrome in Serotonin 
Transporter Knockout Mice 
University of Pennsylvania 
Dr. Dennis L. Murphy, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Clinical Sciences 
 
148. Antoinette Johnson 
Modulation of Glucocorticoid Receptor-mediated 
Transcriptional Activation of MMTV Promoter by NF1, 
FOXA3, OCT1, and AP1 
Howard University 
Dr. Zhigang Kang, Preceptor 
Section on Neuroendocrine Immunology and Behavior 
 
149. Tyler B Jones 
Assessment of and Correction for Motion Effects on 
Physiological Noise Regression in fMRI 
Cornell University 
Dr. Rasmus Birn, 
Dr. Peter Bandettini, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Brain and Cognition 
 

2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–26–

135. Laura K Case 
Functional Neuroimaging of Overt Verbal Fluency in 
Adolescents with Autism Spectrum Disorders 
Wellesley College 
Dr. Alex Martin, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Brain and Cognition 
 
136. Jeffrey J DeVido 
Differential Reward and Punishment in Patients with 
Generalized Anxiety Disorder and Generalized Social 
Phobia: Distinct Pathologies? 
Columbia University College of Physicians and Surgeons 
Dr. James Blair, 
Dr. Karina Blair, Preceptors 
Mood and Anxiety Disorder Research Program 
 
137. Laura A Dolan 
A Domain-specific Memory Impairment in Autism: Impaired 
Encoding of Faces Revealed by Eye-tracking 
University of Michigan 
Dr. Alex Martin, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Brain and Cognition 
 
138. Catherine K Draper 
XYY Syndrome: Preliminary Explorations of the Effects of 
an Extra Y Chromosome on Brain and Behavior in a 
Pediatric Population 
Princeton University 
Dr. Susan E. Swedo, 
Dr. Rhoshel Lenroot, Preceptors 
Pediatric and Developmental Neuropsychiatry Branch 
 
139. Kristen L Eckstrand 
Sex Chromosome Abnormalities in Childhood Onset 
Schizophrenia 
Beloit College 
Dr. Judith L. Rapoport, 
Dr. Anjene M. Addington, Preceptors 
Child Psychiatry Branch 
 
140. Alvin J Garcia 
Paramagnetic Shifting of Carbon-13 Signals 
Macalester College 
Dr. Jun Shen, Preceptor 
Molecular Imaging Branch 
 
141. Michelle A Goldwin 
Screening for Autism Spectrum Disorders in Children with 
Mood and Anxiety Disorders 
University of Pennsylvania 
Dr. Daniel Pine, 
Dr. Ellen Leibenluft, Preceptors 
Mood and Anxiety Disorder Research Program 
 



2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–27–

150. Ashish Khanna 
Gender Differences in the Antidepressant Response to 
Scopolamine 
University of Chicago 
Dr. Maura Furey, 
Dr. Wayne Drevets, Preceptors 
Molecular Imaging Branch 
 
151. Eric A King 
Orbitofrontal Cortex Activity Measured with Positron 
Emission Tomography during Social and Nonsocial 
Reversal 
University of Pennsylvania 
Dr. Karen F. Berman, Preceptor 
Clinical Brain Disorders Branch 
 
152. Jacqueline M Klaver 
Anxiety and Serotonin Transporter Levels in Healthy 
Individuals Assessed Using PET and [C-11]DASB 
University of Wisconsin 
Dr. Dara M. Cannon, Preceptor 
Mood and Anxiety Disorder Research Program 
 
153. Alexander D Kloth 
Probabilistic Modeling of Auditory Discrimination in 
Macaques 
Duke University 
Dr. Mortimer Mishkin, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Neuropsychology 
 
154. Joshua J LaRocque 
Exploring Epistasis Using fMRI: DISC1 and FEZ1 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill 
Dr. Joseph H. Callicott, Preceptor 
Genes, Cognition, and Psychosis Program 
 
155. Timothy O Laumann 
Separation of Physiological Noise Sources for 
Spatially-coherent Fluctuations in BOLD Signal Using 
Probabilistic Independent Component Analysis 
Dartmouth College 
Dr. Andreas Meyer-Lindenberg, Preceptor 
Genes, Cognition, and Psychosis Program 
 
156. Augustin Luna 
MetaSchiz: A Schizophrenia Meta-analysis Database 
Implemented Using a Modular Wiki Framework 
Georgia Institute of Technology 
Dr. Daniel R. Weinberger, Preceptor 
Clinical Brain Disorders Branch 
 
157. Jessica R Lunsford 
Psychosocial Functioning in Bipolar Children 
University of Virginia 
Dr. Ellen Leibenluft, 
Dr. Argelinda Baroni, Preceptors 
Pediatric and Developmental Neuropsychiatry Branch 
 

158. Darcy L Mandell 
Incentive and Affect Modulation of Response Inhibition Is 
Predicted by Anxiety Level during an Antisaccade Task 
University of Maryland, Baltimore County 
Dr. Monique Ernst, 
Dr. Daniel Pine, Preceptors 
Mood and Anxiety Disorder Research Program 
 
159. Daniel E McCaffrey 
Enhanced Amygdala Activation during Passive Avoidance 
Learning in Posttraumatic Stress Disorder 
Quinnipiac University 
Dr. James Blair, Preceptor 
Unit on Affective Cognitive Neuroscience 
 
160. Ochuko Metitiri 
Cation-Chloride Cotransporters through Fetal 
Development: Implications for Schizophrenia 
Stanford University 
Dr. Joel Kleinman, 
Dr. Thomas Hyde, Preceptors 
Clinical Brain Disorders Branch
 
161. Vishnu P Murty 
Functional Characterization of Brain Activity Underlying 
Emotion Processing during Healthy Aging and the Impact 
of the 5-HTTLPR Polymorphism 
Brown University 
Dr. Venkata S. Mattay, Preceptor 
Genes, Cognition, and Psychosis Program 
 
162. Laura E Phelps 
Examination of the Relationship between Family History 
of Alcohol Abuse or Dependence and Ketamine 
Antidepressant Outcomes 
Duke University 
Dr. Carlos A. Zarate, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Molecular Pathophysiology 
 
163. Morgan J Prust 
Mobilization of Working Memory Capacity as Measured by 
fMRI 
Middlebury College 
Dr. Joseph H. Callicott, Preceptor 
Clinical Brain Disorders Branch
 
164. Stephanie J Rabin 
Generalization of Fear Response and Panic Disorder 
Cornell University 
Dr. Christian Grillon, 
Dr. Shmuel Lissek, Preceptors 
Mood and Anxiety Disorder Research Program 
 
165. Jeffrey D Reed 
Habituation of Neural Response to Repeated Presentation 
of Emotional Perceptual Stimuli 
University of Maine 
Dr. Venkata S. Mattay, Preceptor 
Genes, Cognition, and Psychosis Program 
 
 
 
 



2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–28–

166. Kathryn L Schaefer 
Emotional Perception and Social Competence in 
Depression and Bipolar Disorder 
St. Olaf College 
Dr. Carlos A. Zarate, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Molecular Pathophysiology 
 
167. Nina D Shiffrin 
Abnormal Amygdala Response to Simulated Peer 
Evaluations in Pediatric Anxiety Disorders 
Cornell University 
Dr. Daniel Pine, Preceptor 
Mood and Anxiety Disorder Research Program 
 
168. Shayna L Skelley 
Short- and Long-term Retention as Intermediate 
Phenotypes in Schizophrenia 
Brandeis University 
Dr. James M. Gold, Preceptor 
Clinical Brain Disorders Branch 
 
169. Rachel E Speer 
NFkB-mediated Gene Expression Changes after Acute and 
Chronic Seizures 
Amherst College 
Mr. Miles Herkenham, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Cellular and Molecular Regulation 
 
170. Coor Stack 
Autism-like Deficit in Play Behavior in Vasoactive Intestinal 
Peptide Knockout Mice 
Cornell University 
Dr. Joanna Hill, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Behavioral Neuroscience 
 
171. Jason L Stein 
Event Related Analysis of Effective Connectivity Reveals 
Networks for Processing Emotion 
Northwestern University 
Dr. Andreas Meyer-Lindenberg, Preceptor 
Genes, Cognition, and Psychosis Program 
 
172. Veronica A Temple 
Allelic Variants in the MAO Gene Predict Pediatric Anxiety 
Symptoms 
University of Miami 
Dr. Monique Ernst, 
Dr. Daniel Pine, Preceptors 
Experimental Therapeutics and Pathophysiology Branch 
 
173. Angeliki Vgontzas 
Development of the NIMH-Stanford Sleep Interview 
Pennsylvania State University 
Dr. Kathleen R. Merikangas, Preceptor 
Mood and Anxiety Disorder Research Program 
 

174. Andrew P Vreede 
Characterization and an Application of a Novel Neuronal 
Excitability Enhancer, TRPM8 
Kenyon College 
Dr. Benjamin H. White, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Molecular Biology 
 
175. Amber E Williams 
Allelic Variants in the Neuropeptide y Gene Predict Pediat-
ric Depressive Symptoms 
Clark Atlanta University 
Dr. Monique Ernst, 
Dr. Daniel Pine, Preceptors 
Experimental Therapeutics and Pathophysiology Branch 
 
176. Charlene C Wu 
Neural Correlates of Reward Expectancy during 
Instrumental Learning 
University of California Los Angeles 
Dr. James Blair, Preceptor 
Unit on Affective Cognitive Neuroscience 
 
177. Annie Wu 
Orientation and Localization of 
Catechol-o-methyltransferase (COMT) in Primary 
Cultures of Rat Cortical Neuron 
University of California Berkeley 
Dr. Jingshan Chen, Preceptor 
Clinical Brain Disorders Branch 
 
National Institute of Neurological Disorders 
and Stroke (NINDS)  
 
178. Stacy D Baines 
Ethanol Response in Adults with Essential Tremors 
Bowie State University 
Dr. Fatta Nahab, Preceptor 
Cognitive Neuroscience Section 
 
179. Vindhya Ekanayake 
Cognitive and Neuropsychiatric Functioning in 
Psychogenic Movement Disorder 
George Washington University 
Dr. Valerie Voon, Preceptor 
Medical Neurology Branch 
 
180. Jeffrey J Stott 
Effectiveness of a Novel, Noncompetitive AMPA Receptor 
Antagonist in a Mouse Model of Status Epilepticus 
St. John’s College 
Dr. Michael A. Rogawski, Preceptor 
Clinical Epilepsy Section 
 
181. Jason Tucciarone 
Layer Specific Cortical and Thalamic Connections 
Visualized Using Manganese Enhanced MRI 
Union College 
Dr. Alan Koretsky, 
Dr. Gallit Pelled, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Functional and Molecular Imaging 
 



2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–29–

National Institute on Aging (NIA)  
 
182. Surya Bhamidipaty 
Quantitation of Protein Carbonyls in Human Plasma as 
a Biomarker of Oxidative Stress: Comparison of Two 
Different Commercial ELISA Kits 
Temple University 
Dr. Joy G. Mohanty, 
Dr. Joseph M. Rifkind, Preceptors 
Molecular Dynamics Section 
 
183. Cornelia P Charles, Arlene S Tagalicud 
Metabolic Profiles of the Baltimore Longitudinal Study of 
Aging (BLSA) Subjects: 2001-2006 
Southern Connecticut State University 
Chaminade University of Honolulu 
Dr. Josephine Egan, 
Dr. Olga Carlson, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Clinical Investigation 
 
184. Ron Cole 
Identification of alpha 7 Nicotinic Receptors on the Surface 
of Astrocytoma 1321N 
Western Michigan University 
Dr. Irving W. Wainer, 
Dr. Ruin Moaddel, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Clinical Investigation 
 
185. Jessica A Deleon 
Response of Glial Progenitors in the SOD1 Mouse Model 
Johns Hopkins University 
Dr. Tim U. Magnus, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Neurosciences 
 
186. Andrea M Docherty 
Characterization of Receptors in Immune and 
Glioblastoma Cell Lines 
Pepperdine University 
Dr. Irving W. Wainer, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Clinical Investigation 
 
187. Andrea N Garcia 
Prevalence of Health Behaviors among American Indians 
and Alaska Natives 
Whittier College 
Dr. Jack M. Guralnik, 
Dr. Kushang V. Patel, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Epidemiology, Demography and Biometry 
 
188. Erin J Golden 
Development of Novel Therapeutic Agents for Huntington’s 
Disease 
Franklin & Marshall College 
Dr. Bronwen Martin, 
Dr. Stuart Maudsley, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Neurosciences 
 

189. Alex Keselman 
Neurodegenerative Modulation of Tyrosine Kinase 
Signaling 
Franklin & Marshall College 
Dr. Stuart Maudsley, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Neurosciences 
 
190. Kaitlyn N Lewis 
Resveratrol, A Toast To Longevity? 
Pennsylvania State University 
Dr. Rafael de Cabo, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Experimental Gerontology 
 
191. Amit S Marwah 
Magnetofection Accelerates the Uptake of 
Superparamagnetic Iron Oxide Nanoparticles for MRI Cell 
Tracking 
Northwestern University 
Dr. Kenneth W. Fishbein, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Clinical Investigation 
192. Indrani Mitra 
Role of p85S6Kinase in Turning On mTOR Downstream 
Signaling in Human T-cell Line Jurkat 
Ohio State University 
Dr. Paritosh Ghosh, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Immunology 
 
193. Huy Nguyen 
Role of IL-21 in Regulation of Growth and CD28 
Expression of IL-15 Cultured Memory CD8+ T Cells 
Cornell University 
Dr. Nan-ping Weng, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Immunology
 
194. Michael Pitta 
Diazoxide Prevents Excitoxic Cell Death In Vitro 
University of Maryland 
Dr. Dong Liu, 
Dr. Mark Mattson, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Neurosciences 
 
195. Ian P Rafferty 
Genome-wide Analysis of Age Related Phenotypes 
St. Mary’s College of Maryland 
Dr. Andrew Singleton, 
Dr. Dena Hernandez, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Neurogenetics 
 
196. Theresa M Salay 
Beta-catenin Expression Enhances IL-7 Receptor 
Signaling in Thymocytes during Positive Selection 
University of Maryland 
Dr. Jyoti Sen, 
Dr. Qing Yu, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Immunology 
 



2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–30–

197. Dominic A Siler 
The Organochlorine Insecticide Dieldrin and Parkinson’s 
Disease 
California State University Long Beach 
Dr. Mark Mattson, 
Dr. Thiruma Arumugam, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Neurosciences 
 
198. Tiffany M Simms 
Regulation of Early T-cell Development by beta-catenin 
St. Mary’s College of Maryland 
Dr. Jyoti Sen, 
Dr. Mai Xu, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Immunology
 
199. Marshall P Thomas 
Use of Transcription Factor Overexpression to Elucidate 
Regulatory Networks in Mouse ES Cells 
Cornell University 
Dr. Minoru S. Ko, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Genetics 
 
200. Emily A Witham 
Mechanisms of Erythropoietin-mediated Cardioprotection 
Emory University 
Dr. Steven J. Sollott, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Cardiovascular Science 
 
201. Fangbai Wu 
CALM Site-directed Mutagenesis and VAMP-2 Trafficking 
Vanderbilt University 
Dr. Pamela Yao, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Neurosciences 
 
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism 
(NIAAA)  
 
202. Tanya L Blasbalg 
Estimating Essential Fatty Acid Consumption throughout 
the 20th Century 
Columbia University 
Mr. Joesph R. Hibbeln, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Membrane Biochemistry and Biophysics 
 
203. Johnny Garcia 
Effect of Dietary DHA on Essential Fatty Acid Metabolism 
in Isolated Rat Hepatocytes: A Stable Isotope Tracer Study 
University of California Los Angeles 
Dr. Norman Salem, Jr, 
Dr. Yu Hong Lin, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Membrane Biochemistry and Biophysics 
 

204. Tracy L Gilman 
Differential Phosphorylation of Rad9 at Serine 272 in 
Mouse Granule and Purkinje Neurons after Ionizing 
Radiation 
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University 
Dr. Philip J. Brooks, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Neurogenetics 
 
205. Shilpa R Kumar 
Sex- and Age-related Differences in Alcohol Metabolism in 
Humans: Role of Lean Body Mass and Liver Volume 
University of Pennsylvania 
Dr. Vijay A. Ramchandani, Preceptor 
Laboratory of Clinical & Translational Studies 
 
National Institute on Deafness and Other 
Communication Disorders (NIDCD)  
 
206. Nathan M Pajor 
fMRI Studies of Auditory Processing in Persons with 
Tinnitus 
University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign 
Dr. Fatima T. Husain, 
Dr. Barry Horwitz, Preceptors 
Voice, Speech and Language Branch 
 
207. Marietta E Shapiro 
Synaptic Localization of Flotillins 1 and 2 in Hippocampal 
Neurons 
Georgetown University 
Dr. Robert J. Wenthold, 
Dr. Catherine C. Swanwick, Preceptors 
Laboratory of Neurochemistry 
 
National Institute on Drug Abuse (NIDA)  
 
208. Kristen D Bishop-Mathis 
Comparison of Changes of Ga12 and Cytoskeletal Proteins 
Induced by Chronic Exposure to Chemically Distinct µ 
Opioid Agonists in CHO Cells Expressing the Cloned 
Human µ Opioid Receptor 
Tuskegee University 
Dr. Richard B. Rothman, 
Dr. Heng Xu, Preceptors 
Medications Discovery Research Branch 
 
209. George C Cyriac 
Citalopram and Novel Analogues as In Vivo Probes for the 
Serotonin Transporter 
Georgia Institute of Technology 
Dr. Amy H. Newman, Preceptor 
Chemical Research Biology Branc 
 
210. Rebecca J Evans 
Relapse and Craving in Abstinent Smokers 
University of Michigan 
Dr. Stephen J. Heishman, Preceptor 
Clinical Pharmacology and Therapeutics Research Branch 
 



2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–31–

211. Jacob E Hartman 
The Involvement of Heat Shock Proteins in Fas-induced 
Cell Death 
Duke University 
Dr. Jean Lud Cadet, Preceptor 
Molecular Neuropsychiatry Branch 
NIH Clinical Center (CC)  
 
212. Aleksey Alekseyenko 
Nitrite Effects on Global Ischemia-Reperfusion Injury in a 
Novel Mouse Model of Cardiac Arrest 
University of California Davis 
Dr. Cameron Dezfulian, 
Dr. Mark Gladwin, Preceptors 
Critical Care Medicine Departmen 
 
213. Jeremy J Chen 
Computer-aided Diagnosis (CAD) for Tumor Detection 
Using Dynamic Contrast Enhanced MRI 
College of William & Mary 
Dr. Jianhua Yao, Preceptor 
Diagnostic Radiology Department 
 
214. Brian A Harris 
Spiritual Well-being in Long-term Survivors with Chronic 
Graft versus Host Disease (cGVHD) after Hematopoietic 
Stem Cell Transplant (HSCT) 
Johns Hopkins University 
Dr. Ann Berger, Preceptor 
Pain and Palliative Care Branch 
 
215. Paul A Jabour 
Oral Contrast-enhanced MicroCT Virtual Colonoscopy of 
APC Knockout Mouse 
Vanderbilt University 
Dr. Ronald M. Summers, Preceptor 
Diagnostic Radiology Department 
 

216. Vida Loloei Marsal 
From Embryo to Fetus: Technical Advances in 
Three-dimensional Ultrasound Imaging 
George Washington University 
Dr. Jeri Miller, Preceptor 
Rehabilitation Medicine Department 
 
217. Carmin M Powell 
Clinical Characteristics of Gastroschisis: Variations in 
Respiratory Kinematics and Neonatal Outcomes 
Stanford University 
Dr. Jeri Miller, Preceptor 
Rehabilitation Medicine Department 
 
218. Phillip A Stafford 
Increasing Confidence in CAD Systems through Matched 
Detections 
North Carolina State University 
Dr. Ronald M. Summers, Preceptor 
Diagnostic Radiology Department 
 
219. Sonia E Voiculescu 
The Study of HCV Infection in Association with Host Gene 
Profiling Changes 
Loyola University Chicago 
Dr. Ena Wang, 
Dr. Francesco M. Marincola, Preceptors 
Department of Transfusion Medicine

2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate



2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–32–

American University 35
Amherst College 44, 51, 169
Arizona State University 74
Auburn University 7
Bard College 10
Beloit College 139
Bethel College 96
Boston University 66
Bowdoin College 105
Bowie State University 178
Brandeis University 168
Brigham Young University 94
Brown University 17, 161
California State University 
Long Beach 43, 86, 197
Carnegie Mellon University 30
Case Western Reserve University1
Cedar Crest College 54
Chaminade University of Honolulu183
Claflin University 38
Claremont McKenna College 19, 20
Clark Atlanta University 175
Coe College 56
Colgate University 41
College of William & Mary 95, 213
College of Wooster 15
Colorado College 37
Columbia University 121, 202
Columbia University College of 
Physicians and Surgeons 136
Cornell University 149, 164, 167, 170, 193, 199
Dallas Baptist University 40
Dartmouth College 155
Duke University 26, 60, 153, 162, 211
Duquesne University 28
Emory University 16, 144, 200
Evangel University 68

Florida State University 103
Franklin & Marshall College 188, 189
Furman University 8
George Washington University 179, 216
Georgetown University 67, 207
Georgia Institute of Technology 156, 209
Gettysburg College 142
Hamilton College 70
Howard University 148
Hunter College 3
Indiana University 101, 127
James Madison University 47
Johns Hopkins University 29, 82, 97, 128, 185, 214
Kenyon College 174
Lafayette College 23
Lander College 125
Loyola College in Maryland21
Loyola University Chicago 219
Macalester College 140
Messiah College 13
Middlebury College 163
Mills College 131
Minnesota State University 133
Morgan State University 78
Mount Holyoke College 117
Mount Saint Mary’s College 12
Mount Sinai School of Medicine 14
New York University 102
North Carolina State University 113, 123, 218
Northern Michigan University 110
Northwestern University 124, 171, 191
Oberlin College 84
Ohio State University 104, 192
Pacific Lutheran University 130
Pennsylvania State University 119, 173, 190
Pepperdine University 186
Pomona College 75, 91, 111, 118

Index of Educational Institutions of Participants

  



2006
NIH Post

Baccalaureate
Research
Festival
Exhibit

–33–

Princeton University 138
Quinnipiac University 159
Rutgers 77
Southern Connecticut State University 183
St. John’s College 180
St. Mary’s College of Maryland 18, 72, 195, 198
St. Olaf College 64, 166
Stanford University 143, 160, 217
State University of New York 
at Geneseo 145
Stony Brook University 33
Susquehanna University 122
Swarthmore College 90
Temple University 182
Texas A&M University 73
Texas A&M University – 
Corpus Christi 31
Tulane University 63, 89
Tuskegee University 71, 208
Union College 181
Universidad de Puerto Rico129
University of Arizona 58, 99
University of California Berkeley 42, 85, 177
University of California Davis 24, 212
University of California Irvine 80
University of California Los Angeles53, 76, 176, 203
University of California San Diego 100
University of Cambridge 9
University of Chicago 150
University of Colorado 5
University of Connecticut 83
University of Delware 98
University of Florida 46, 116
University of Hawaii at Manoa 4
University of Illinois at 
Urbana-Champaign 206

University of Maine 165
University of Maryland 2, 22, 25, 49, 61, 62, 65, 79,  
 132, 194, 196
University of Maryland, Baltimore 
County 120, 158
University of Massachusetts Amherst114
University of Miami 172
University of Michigan 32, 137, 210
University of Nebraska 6
University of Newcastle-upon-Tyne107
University of North Carolina at 
Chapel Hill 26, 45, 57, 87, 115, 154
University of Notre Dame 112
University of Pennsylvania 141, 147, 151, 205
University of Pittsburgh 50
University of Pittsburgh School of 
Medicine 88
University of Richmond 34
University of Southern Indiana 69
University of Texas at Austin 95
University of Texas at Dallas 134
University of the Sciences 39
University of Vermont 108
University of Virginia 11, 157
University of Washington 59, 126
University of West Alabama 92
University of Wisconsin 55, 106, 146, 152
Vanderbilt University 52, 201, 215
Villanova University 36
Virginia Polytechnic Institute 
and State University 93, 109, 204
Washington University in St. Louis 27, 48
Wellesley College 135
Western Michigan University 184
Whittier College 187
Yale University 81

Index of Educational Institutions of Participants

  



Index of Participants 
 

 
Ekua Abban   61 
Andres Abreu   55 
Bernadine Akukwe  3 
Aleksey Alekseyenko  212 
Osler A Andres   4 
Soha Ashrafi   132 
Holly K Asmussen  5 
Chrsitopher J Aura  133 
Myo-Pale' Aye   122 
Stacy D Baines   178 
Elyssa L Barron   62 
Maxwell H Behrens  63 
Timothy E Bellay  134 
Nathaniel C Bergman  125 
Surya Bhamidipaty  182 
Kate E Birkenkamp  64 
Kristen D Bishop-Mathis  208 
Adam C Blaisdell  1 
Tanya L Blasbalg  202 
David J Bodnar   6 
Matthew G Booty  89 
Jennifer P Borojerdi  7 
Nina N Brodsky   65 
Kirstyn E Brownson  97 
Lauren Buquo   8 
Johanna I Busch  9 
Andrew S Camp  66 
Leah D Carpenter  47 
Laura K Case   135 
Kimberly M Chambers  98 
Kamun Chan   10 
Anisha A Chandra  90 
Cornelia P Charles  183 
Jeremy J Chen   213 
Victoria Chen   11 
Stephen C Chow  87 
Ron Cole   184 
Omar A Contreras  99 
Sarah E Council  123 
Leigh-Ann M Cruz  12 
Duane G Currier  13 
George C Cyriac  209 
Isaac A Darko   14 
Stephanie J Davis  67 
Phil Decker   126 
Jessica A Deleon  185 
Morgan E DeSantis  15 
Jeffrey J DeVido  136 
Kathryn E Dickerson  127 
Peniel Dimberu   68 
Andrea M Docherty  186 
Laura A Dolan   137 
Colleen E Donovan  48 
Catherine K Draper  138 
Kristen L Eckstrand  139 

Hailey D Edwards  56 
Vindhya Ekanayake  179 
Matthew Emmett  128 
Heather D Eshleman  100 
Janice M Esker   69 
Rebecca J Evans  210 
Adam Evertts   101 
Dina A Faddah   57 
Michelle A Favila  16 
Mark J Ferreira   17 
Samuel B Fey   70 
Nicholas G Francella  18 
Alvin J Garcia   140 
Andrea N Garcia  187 
Angelica M Garcia  43 
Johnny Garcia   203 
Bijiibaa' K Garrison  58 
Julie Anne L Gemmill  102 
Amber M Gilchrist  88 
Tracy L Gilman   204 
Erin J Golden   188 
Michelle A Goldwin  141 
Theotonius J Gomes  49 
Alejandro Gonzalez  19 
Daniel P Gorrin   142 
Nora E Gray   44 
Shabnam Hakimi  143 
Farrah L Harden  71 
Brian A Harris   214 
Jacob E Hartman  211 
Nydiaris Hernandez-Santos 129 
Rachel G Higier   144 
Kimberly A Hofmeyer  103 
Emily J Howland  145 
Nwakaego P Inyamah  50 
Paul A Jabour   215 
Nader Jameel   104 
Jessica L Jenness  146 
Catherine L Jensen  147 
Nupur Jhawar   105 
Antoinette Johnson  148 
Tyler B Jones   149 
Erin U Kahle   91 
Anna K Kamitakahara  106 
Michael O Kayatta  20 
Bridget P Keenan  21 
Alex Keselman   189 
Ashish Khanna   150 
Patrick W Kicker  92 
Sang J Kim   22 
Eric A King   151 
Melissa J Kirk   23 
Jacqueline M Klaver  152 
Alexander D Kloth  153 
Sarah K Kozar   107 

 - 34 - 



Shilpa R Kumar   205 
Elizabeth M Kuttler  108 
Deborah Kwon   109 
Tess C Lang   59 
Joshua J LaRocque  154 
Timothy O Laumann  155 
Lindsey M Lawless  110 
Elinor Lee   51 
Jason Leung   26 
Kaitlyn N Lewis   190 
Jonathan S Lin   52 
Virginia B Liu   53 
Vida Loloei Marsal  216 
Augustin Luna   156 
Jessica R Lunsford  157 
Alisha S Mai   24 
Darcy L Mandell  158 
Andrew H Marple  25 
Amit S Marwah   191 
Lillian A May   111 
Daniel E McCaffrey  159 
Amanda M McEnery  112 
Jonathan P McNally  72 
Amisha Mehta   93 
Stephanie A Melton  73 
Kamal Menghrajani  26 
Carolyn M Menzie  113 
Michelle J Mergler  27 
Ochuko Metitiri   160 
Elaina A Mikhaylova  114 
Jonathan J Miller  28 
Indrani Mitra   192 
Carolina M Montano  94 
Helena I Mora-Jensen  54 
Angel N Morrow   74 
Vishnu P Murty   161 
Huy Nguyen   193 
Lolita S Nidadavolu  29 
Elizabeth A Noelcke  115 
Stephen Ou   75 
Laura C Page   95 
Nathan M Pajor   206 
Mayur Parepally  30 
Stephanie O Peacock  116 
Patrina A Pellett   130 
Avital Perry   2 
Laura E Phelps   162 
Elizabeth M Phillips  60 
Michael Pitta   194 
Tania M Portillo   76 
Carmin M Powell  217 
Morgan J Prust   163 
Caitlin M Quigley  131 
Stephanie J Rabin  164 
Ian P Rafferty   195 
Hafsa Rahman   117 

Luba Rakhlin   77 
Jeffrey D Reed   165 
Crystal R Rhodes  78 
Ashley Roberts   95 
Robert J Ross   46 
Theresa M Salay  196 
Lindsay R Sammons  79 
Juan Miguel Sandoval  80 
Timothy S Sannes  45 
Kathryn L Schaefer  166 
Stephanie R Schmitz  124 
Denise K Sebasigari  31 
Marietta E Shapiro  207 
Nitin Sharma   32 
Adi Shemesh   33 
Nina D Shiffrin   167 
Marie E Shockley  34 
Elaine Shum   81 
Dominic A Siler   197 
John K Simmons  35 
Tiffany M Simms  198 
Shayna L Skelley  168 
Daniel C Solis   118 
Rachel E Speer   169 
Elizabeth I Spehalski  36 
Conor Stack   170 
Phillip A Stafford  218 
Catherine M Stefaniuk  119 
Emilie Steffen-Smith  37 
Jason L Stein   171 
Jeffrey J Stott   180 
Lakeisha E Summers  38 
Jeremy A Swan   120 
Arlene S Tagalicud  183 
Ezekiel Tayler   39 
Veronica A Temple  172 
Marshall P Thomas  199 
Luis M Ticona   82 
Anastassia Tikhonova  96 
Michael J Torres  40 
Jason Tucciarone  181 
Angeliki Vgontzas  173 
Sonia E Voiculescu  219 
Andrew P Vreede  174 
Meghaan P Walsh  41 
Hailun Wang   83 
Katherine E Wickliffe  84 
Inga Wilder   85 
Amber E Williams  175 
Emily A Witham   200 
Annie Wu   177 
Charlene C Wu   176 
Fangbai Wu   201 
Emily Yen   121 
Orlando Zepeda  86 
Jimmy Zhao   42

 - 35 -




